TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Gridlogix, Inc.		10/14/2008	CORPORATION: OKLAHOMA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Johnson Controls Technology Company	
Street Address:	915 East 32nd Street	
City:	Holland	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49423	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2807438	ENNET
Serial Number:	77590160	GRIDLOGIX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)861-1783

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2028611500

Email: trademarks@bakerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mark Tidman

Address Line 1: 1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	87394-2125
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark Tidman
Signature:	/Mark Tidman/
	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003902 FRAME: 0864

900122638

Date:	12/09/2008
Total Attachments: 2 source=gridlogix Assignment of Trademarks#page1.tif source=gridlogix Assignment of Trademarks#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003902 FRAME: 0865

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Gridlogix, Inc., an Oklahoma corporation with its principal place of business at 9056 Watson Road, St. Louis, Missouri 63126 ("Assignor") is the owner of the trademarks set forth on Appendix A hereto (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Johnson Controls Technology Company, a Michigan corporation with an address at 915 East 32nd Street, Holland, Michigan 49423 ("<u>Assignee</u>") desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Marks as well as any and all goodwill associated with the Marks and the right to sue to recover damages for any past and future infringement thereof; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to transfer, sell and assign to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of October 14, 2008 (the "Agreement") pursuant to which Assignee has acquired all right, title and interest in and to the Assignor's Trade Rights (as defined in the Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency, and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, its successors and assigns, absolutely and forever, (1) its entire right, title and interest, whether statutory or at common law, in and to the Marks, in the United States and all countries throughout the world, together with the goodwill arising out of or in any way associated with the Marks, and (2) its entire right to bring actions for the enforcement of the Marks, including but not limited to, the right to sue for and recover damages for any past and future infringement of the Marks;

Assignor does hereby covenant and agree to execute, for no additional consideration, such further documents and do such other acts as may be necessary and proper to vest full title in and to the Marks in the Assignee or which may be necessary to obtain, renew, issue or enforce the Marks in the United States and all countries throughout the world.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment of Trademarks to be executed and delivered as of the 14th day of October, 2008.

Gridlogix, Inc.

Name: William H. Gentry

Title: CEO

TRADEMARK REEL: 003902 FRAME: 0866

Appendix A

ENNET: US Trademark Registration No. 2,807,438

GRIDLOGIX: U.S. Application No. 77590160

TRADEMARK REEL: 003902 FRAME: 0867

RECORDED: 12/09/2008